capitalisation rates and discounted cash flows and relatively few
valuation reports included a reference to the uncertainty in the
market that was specific to the subject property.

At 30 June 2020, the Board has been able to assess that all
markets in which the Consolidated Entity operated were active
and as a consequence, no adjustments have been made to the
carrying values of the Consolidated Entity’s stabilised investment
property portfolios on the basis of internally prepared discounted
cash flow valuations.

The overall weighted average capitalisation rates for the divisional
portfolios (including Partnerships) are set out in the table below:

Total portfolio weighted
average capitalisation rate

Division
2020

%
2019

%

Asia 5.6  5.6

Continental Europe 4.3  4.6

United Kingdom 4.4  4.5

Sensitivity analysis

The stabilised investment property valuations are most sensitive to
the following inputs:

+  Capitalisation rates
+  Market rents
+  Level of incentives provided to customers and/or the amount

of vacant time on expiry of a lease.

The impacts on the Consolidated Entity’s financial position that
would arise from the changes in the above assumptions are set out
in the table below:

Partnerships1

$M

Book value at 30 June 2020  1,263.5

Changes in capitalisation rates:

Increase in capitalisation rates +50bps (111.5)

Increase in capitalisation rates +25bps (58.3)

Decrease in capitalisation rates -25bps  64.4

Decrease in capitalisation rates -50bps  135.8

Changes in market rents:

Decrease in rents -5% (62.3)

Decrease in rents -2.5% (31.2)

Increase in rents +2.5%  31.2

Increase in rents +5%  62.3

Changes in voids/incentives2:

Increase in voids/incentives +6 months (10.7)

Increase in voids/incentives +3 months (5.4)

1. Reflects the Consolidated Entity’s share in Partnerships.
2. On assumed lease expiries over the next 12 months.

Investment properties under development

External valuations are generally not performed for investment
properties under development, but instead valuations are
determined using the feasibility studies supporting the
developments. The end values of the developments in the feasibility
studies are based on assumptions such as capitalisation rates,
letting up periods and incentives that are consistent with those